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Honorable Jerry C. Pow

Judge of Probate

Bibb County

8 Court Square West, Suite A

Centreville, AL  35042

Vacancies – Coroners – Special Coroners – Bibb County

The probate judge may appoint a special coroner to fill the position of coroner in an emergency situation.

Dear Judge Pow:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the probate judge in Bibb County appoint a special coroner when there is a vacancy in the office of coroner?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In 1999, the state legislature passed an act abolishing the position of coroner and establishing the position of medical examiner in Bibb County.  Bibb County has not been able to fill the position of medical examiner and now has an emergency situation.


Section 11-5-1 of the Code of Alabama provides that a coroner for each county shall be elected by the qualified voters.  ALA. CODE § 11-5-1 (1989).  Act No. 99-366 abolishes the elected coroner position and establishes an appointed medical examiner position.  Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 states that any change in qualifications for voting, or in standard practice or procedure with respect to voting procedures, different from those in force on November 1, 1964, must be submitted either to the United States District Court of the District of Columbia for a declaratory judgment as to the validity of the change or be submitted to the United States Attorney General for preclearance.  42 U.S.C. §1973(c).  Act No. 99-366 abolished an elected office and established an appointed office, and therefore, changed the standard practice and procedure with respect to voting procedures subjecting the act to the Voting Rights Act.  Act No. 99-366 must be precleared by the Department of Justice in order for it to be effective.  The Department of Justice never precleared Act No. 99-366; thus, the act is ineffective.


Consequently, the office of coroner was not effectively abolished in Bibb County.  It is the opinion of this Office that there is still a coroner position in Bibb County.  Section 11-5-2 of the Code of Alabama states that vacancies in the office of coroner shall be filled by appointment of the Governor, and the person appointed shall hold office for the unexpired term and until his successor is elected and qualified.  ALA. CODE § 11-5-2 (1989).  The probate judge, however, has authority to appoint a special coroner when the coroner has not qualified or the office is vacant and the emergency requires such an officer.  ALA. CODE § 11-5-10(1) (1989).

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that the probate judge may appoint a special coroner to fill the position of coroner in an emergency situation.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca G. Acken of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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